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Salus populi suprema lex esto

The welfare of the people is to be the highest law
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Application to OLTR Unit for Discretionary
Grant for Bono Vacantia Funds from
Albatross Wulf Products Limited

15th Mar, 2008 Ben Collins.



@ Ben Collins, Signalgatan 4b, 413 18 Go6teborg, Sverige. 031 422107 - 0708 453589

Application for Discretionary Grant From Bono Vacantia for Albatross Wulf Products
Limited (Former Scottish Company 154825)

Scottish Executive
QLTR Unit

Crown Office

25 Chambers Street
Edinburgh

EH1 1LA

15th Mar, 2008
Dear Queen's and Lord Treasurer's Remembrancer,

In respect of the guidance notes enclosed at the end of this bound document and sourced
from http://www.crownoffice.gov.uk/About/roles/qltr/Bona-Vacantia, as former principal
director | would like to apply for discretionary payments from the bank accounts of Albatross
Wulf Products Limited (Former Scottish Company 154825), dormant and held Bono Vacantia
at the RBS Newtown St Boswells for seven years.

| have made a petition to Selkirk Sheriff to restore this company without success in 2004.
Details of the company situtation is discussed more fully in the document and answered
guestionnaire with all relevant articles attached and proof of clean and debt free trading
practice.

In consideration of the table below, | have decided the best way to resolve this matter is to
apply to your office, as restoration of the company looks difficult in respect of the barriers to
restoration listed in the table below.

| hope you will find time to consider this application for a discretionary payment to resolve this
long frozen account and help me close this matter so that | might concentrate on more useful
pursuits.

Yours sincerely,

Ben Collins.
Former Principal Director.

AWP Ltd Event Summary
S1 Struck off due to late filing of accounts and no Scottish address.
S2 Director Skelding resigned leaving only one director.
S3 Long contract hours abroad and stolen laptop blamed for late filing.
S4 No creditors except Ben Collins expenses (former principal director).
S5 Funds £13,482.11, €1246,45, cheque pending from VAT office £6268.
S6 Total funds approximately £20k.
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Dissolved Company Pro Forma Information Table

All dissolved company forms should include with the following:

Name: Ben Collins
Company: Sole Trader :Benjamin Christopher Collins Coupe Hardtop
Acc Number 31357492 Sort Code 40-45-01
HSBC, New Market St, Ulverston, Cumbria, LA12 7LH
Address: Ben Collins, Signalgatan 4b, 413 18 Goéteborg, Sweden.

Telephone number:

0046 31 422107

E-mail address:

collinshen@hotmail.com

Name of dissolved company:

Albatross Wulf Products Limited

Company number:

154825

Any other details:

Dissolved in 2000

Different details are required for each type of assets. What follows is a list starting with the
type of assets and then the questions we will require in the form.

Bank Accounts

Account number(s):

sort code 83-2634 Sterling : acc number 00103166
Euro : acc number ALWUPR-EURA

Branch address(s):

Royal Bank of Scotland, Newtown St Boswells Branch
Roxburghshire, Border Region TD6 OPN

Balance:

£13482,11 & €1246,45

Trade Marks

None

Name of Trade Mark:

Number of Trade Mark:

Copyrights

Name of copyright:

Domain Names

Domain names:

Land and Property

Title number:

Address of land/property:

Flat Management
Companies

Title number:

Address of property

Shares

Name of the company the
shares are held in:

Number of shares:

Land Charges

Title number:

Address of property/land:

Amount due under charge:




QUESTIONNAIRE Questionnaire Answers

1. What was the full registered name and number of the dissolved company?
Albatross Wulf Products Limited (Former Scottish Company 154825)

2. Where was the last registered office of the company?

The Coach House, Netherdale, Tweed Road , Galashiels. TD1 3HG.
3. What was the date of dissolution of the company?

Sometime between May-August 2000

4. If the asset in question is money, what is the full name and address of the Bank or Building Society where the
money is deposited?

Royal Bank of Scotland, Newtown St Boswells Branch, Newtown St Boswells, Border Region TD6 OPN
5. What is the sort code and account number?
Sort code 83-2634 / Sterling : acc number 00103166 / Euro : acc number ALWUPR-EURA

6. Approximately how much money was deposited in the name of the company?
£13482,11 & €1246,45

7. If the asset is not money please give full details of the type of asset, and evidence that the company owned it at
the date of dissolution.

No other assets.

8. Were you a member or liquidator of the company? If so please provide evidence of your membership or
appointment.

I was the only remaining Director. Evidence is provided throughout the document herein, but especially
reference CH 1-7 and DA 3-6

9. Have you supplied the name, address and reference of your solicitor's?

| have not been able to appoint a solicitor yet as resident abroad, so am making this application directly.
10. Have you enclosed the necessary proof of identity?

| have supplied scanned copies of birth certificates and passports, | have enclosed an original out of date
passport. | need my passport and drivers licence pretty much all the time for travelling and driving
respectively. | can send the orginal of my birth certificate if absolutely necessary. (See DA1 & DA2).

11. Have you completed the necessary Statutory Declaration?

Yes contained overleaf.

The above answers are true to the best of our belief and knowledge.

Name (in BLOCK CAPITALS):

Signature & Dated:

Address: Signalgatan 4b, 413 18 G6teborg, Sweden

UK Bank Account : Sole Trader : "Benjamin Christopher Collins T/A Coupe Hardtop” Acc Number 31357492

HSBC, New Market St, Ulverston, Cumbria, LA12 7LH Sort Code 40-45-01



Statutory Declaration

‘I Benjamin Christopher Collins of Signalgatan 4b, 413 18 Gdteborg, Sweden,
solemnly and sincerely declare as former principal director it was not possible to
restore the company to the register on account of myself, principal director,
leaving Scotland in order to clear the company debt through hourly paid
engineering work in Germany, this meant the company had no registered address
in Scotland, in addition | was the only director following the resignation of Robert
Skelding on the grounds of ceased trading, there are now no company creditors
except myself for unpaid expenses incurred in Germany during 1997-1999 in
pursuant of debt clearance and a secondary debt in regard to corporation tax
payment and clearance made on December 15th 2004, information is also
enclosed showing there was an overpayment of VAT made to Customs and
Excise, if any other creditors come forward | will honour that debt the same as a
liquidator of the company and also acknowledge a proportion of the funds
available will be used to cover Queen's and Lord Treasurer's Remembrancer
costs incurred, hereby asking the Remembrancer to make a discretionary grant to
myself on the basis of this declaration and all the documents supplied herein and
that those funds will be used for the public interest to promote the Carbon-Down
program of forty two inventions to reduce or eliminate carbon burning and | make
this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by
virtue of the Statutory Declarations Act 1835.

Declared at Signalgatan 4b, 413 18 Gdteborg, Sweden
this day of 2008, 15th March

before me

o o Vladi’s business card stapled here
Vladimir Grigoriev

Manager of Logistics Apoteket Sweden (monopoly national chemists in Sweden).

| am unable to obtain a UK solicitor signature whilst living in Sweden so have used a senior
manager at a very significant Swedish governmental institution, | therefore respectfully ask the
QLTR to waive the demand for a witness signature from a UK commissionar of oaths for this
case.
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Letter requesting the senices of a solicitor for restoration in 2004 (unsuccessful).
Example of declination by solicitor for restoration in 2004.

Unsuccessful Annual Returns Submission in 2003.

Criminal Interference of Laptop/Blackmail/Demand to Pay to Offshore Accounts
Letter to VAT informing Kotler Design and Motion Design Problems



@ SBE Loan Repayment Confirmation.

Hi Ben

Sorry | haven't been in contact sooner but | have been away. | have just spoken to someone who is chasing up your request and they are
hoping to have an answer by the end of the week.

Heather

Reception

Ext. 1000

Scottish Enterprise Borders

From: Ben Collins [mailto:collinsben@hotmail.com] 40
Sent: 10 March 2008 21:34 0\
To: Reception, SE Borders (¢)
Subject: For Heather in Reception ‘0

00
Hello Heather,
Was wondering how this was progressing / timescale and which person had been apointed to deal with th&ég.
On receipt of the letter | can begin applying for the company funds held in bono vacantia. b
Thanks, 60

S

Ben.

>
Hi Ben o@

Just to let you know that | have now passed your request up to someone in finance and they N currently working on your request. We will

be in touch with you in due course. e
D

Regards $\

Heather

Reception Q@q

Ext. 1000 %

From: collinsben@hotmail.com O&

To: reception.sbe@scotent.co.uk Sé

Subject: RE: Albatrose Wulf Products Ltd é

Date: Tue, 4 Mar 2008 11:44:24 +0100 é{'\

Hi Heather, Q\/

Thanks for your quick response. .\Q

Here are a few names; "\\

Alan Skutecki. sﬁ

Gordon Cox. v.

David Douglas.

Carron Waterson

Anderson Fyfe Recovery Glasgow

It was a Business Loan and Relocation Grant part of the Centre for Sustainable Development in Newtown St Boswells(l had an office there,
but didnt get the grants scheme offered).

| attach my letter of reference.

Yours sincerely, Ben Collins. 0046 31 422107
Subject: Albatrose Wulf Products Ltd

Date: Tue, 4 Mar 2008 09:45:32 +0000

From: Reception.SBE@scotent.co.uk

To: collinsben@hotmail.com

Hi Ben

| spoke to you yesterday regarding the above business. | just have a few questions to ask you that would be helpful to me to locate the
right person as everything in Scottish Enterprise is now centralized.

Could you tell me if the loan was a business loan, property loan or a skills please? And if you can remember any names.

Many thanks

Heather Reception Ext. 1000 Scottish Enterprise Borders

Example of ”Good Citizenship”. Debt Repayment Made By Hourly Paid Work in
Germany. It might have been financially better to wind up the company than pay
off the debt. This loan and grant was made as business support and moving
allowance respectively.




Tax due cleared Dec 15 2004 by Ben Collins from personal account (visa).

|

Tax Reference NR 79 85 70
Employer Reference 235/01/S1143

;5 Date 21 NOVEMBER 2003

51“. [~ 205064 000205 . 235 7|

é e Issued by

= MR B C COLLINS

= SIGNALGATAN 4B ' D°E“R‘§$l' {" Charge
= R AT s
= A

= SWEDEN AGARD

= & DE1 1RU

= _l

= Telephone 01332 724000

Tax Return for year ended 5 April 1999

Thank you for your Tax Return which has now been processed withomtangsevision. | enclose my tax
calculation based on your figures.

Based upon my tax calculation your foa&)ment due for 1998/1999 is -
£3751.30 due by 31 January "

Based upon my tax calculation your %a(%ments on account for 1999/2000 are -
£1875.65 due by 31 January 2
£1875.65 due by 31 July 2000

If you have anything to pay you should receive a statement nearer the due date telling you how much.
1fyou do not receive a statement, or the due date has already passed, please refer to the "Paying your tax"

section in the enclosed leaflet.

| will write to you again if | have any questions about your Return. Please let me know if there is anything
you do not agree with or do not understand. My telephone number is shown at the top of the page.

Detailed Information

Wenten easy way to manage Mr B C Collins 0 qf

your account?
Try our online service - it’s quick Date  Description £
and :asy to check your b""lm‘eo Previous balance from last statement 2,435.76(R
track recent transactions, view Ly ey At Sl e U R st sl
29D Payment, Thank Y ,000.
statements and even pay your bill. ec ym n ar.l , ou e b O e B TS SRR AL 1000 .OOCR
Register today by visiting us at 30 Dec Payment, Thank You 3,227.04CR
www.barclaycard.co.uk and click on 10 Dec NatWest Bank /, BR Newrcastle 100.00
My Account-. ol CqHan ;g“Fee. S 1 s e TR 15
FOR £100.00 ON 10 DEC AWP (D
16DecBCard Cheque - 000010 “T AX PM OFF 3,214.98
16 Dec Cash Adv/Chq Handling Fee 64.25
FOR £3214.98 ON 16 DEC
22Dec NatWest Bank /, Ulverston
22 Dec Woolworths PLC
22 Dec Woolworths PLC,
22Dec Cash Adv/Chq Handling Fee
FOR £100.00 ON 22 DEC
23 Dec  WH Smith, Barrow
23 Dec Debenharns, Barrow in Fur X
23Dec BT 006m 0870850**50, Manchester 219
23 Dec BT 030m 0000000000**00,
3 1.90
23 Dec 000000**00,
24 Dec PpU 851.02
1,175.26 EUR, FINLAND
INCLUDES COMMISSION CHARGE OF £22.78
24 Dec  KLM Airline 0742440835918, London 188.70
24 Dec  Mimex Airport Ret., Lijnden 42.72
59.00 EUR, NETHERLANDS
INCLUDES COMMISSION CHARGE OF £1.14
24 Dec  ABN Amro Bank, Schiphol 36.27
50.00 EUR, NETHERLANDS
INCLUDES COMMISSION CHARGE OF £0.97
Rt 24 Dec  Airpro OY Palvelukeskus, Travelpoint 21.89

30,00 EUR, FINLAND,
INCLUDES COMPMISSION CHARGE OF £0.59

24 Dec Cash Adv/Chg Handling Fee
FOR £36.27 ON 24 DEC




Intand

Ré&Venue Self Assessment - Statemen

Tax for 1999 cleared on Dec 15 2004
(smaller other payments made previously)

L 37 V¢

\S DE ¢ o4

Statement Number 028

Tax Reference NR 78 0570
Employer Reference 507/01/S1143

=

%HAJP

g Statement Dale 09 ust 2005
= ™ 100083 do00s1 so7 | e _
— 5\
= MR B ¢ COLLINS \
== SIGNALGATAN 4B Issued b
= GOTEBORG NOTTS AND DERBYSHIRE AREA !
== 41318 HOWARD HOUSE N
= SWEDEN CASTLE MEADOW RD ==
= NOTTINGHAM
= NG2 1AB
— Telephone 0845 302 1413 for gencral queries
= L = Telephone 01236 783514 for all payment queries
[ Amount to pay £33.61 seo details below |
Date Description Amount Summary
16 DEC 04 Interest due on amount of 31 JAN 00 1090,34
From payment £3214.98 made 15 DEC 04 106268 CR
Balance 27.66
16 DEC 04 Interest due on amount of 31 JAN 04 5.95
Balance 5.95
Amount to pay as at 09 AUG 05 3361

' -~
16 DEC 04 Interest due on amount of 21 JAN 00 g
From payment £3214.98 made 15 DEC 04 g
= Balance ]
> 10Dec Cash Adv/Chq Handling Fee 2,00 £
FOR £100.00 ON 10 DEC L:rp 3
o o
16 Dec BCard Cheque - oooo1o Tﬂz?c Pﬁ‘ OFF 3, 214 98 g
ndtie Fae TRy 64 9 »
ialiance &l eicostert,  poycr,  [Reienue bank giro credit )
Dootic Ncrsays de GIR 0AA
Retaance Credit sorourd numbes Lb;l«':géﬁgl«";::ﬁnﬂ:!‘nﬁ§
158 || 24356 85304K l 110 5167 £ 33.61
208
{24 : MRBCCOLLINS :;E:'%"U‘f;:c“c?;.‘;;g""“"
05 B0 &1y, : .'-'v\'.'cs:x'usc'arv- .

Except for Ben Collins, AWP Itd has no other creditors.

%0};’9



VAT Overpayment Cheque (Unable to Process)

" Alexander House, 21 Victoria Avenue, Southend-on-Sea SS99 1AA

We are pleased to forward our pa ble order in respect of the item(s) shown below. The payable order
must be detached from this remittance advice before presentation to your bank or building society.

ALBATROSS WULF PRODUCTS LTD
GNALGATAN 9B

H.M. CUSTOMS & EXCISE [215
VOL DIiSCLOSURES

29 JAN 2004
BOWMAN HOU‘E
1 TREET
NOTT NuiAM Nm SNF

C/O Benjamin Cheigkopher Collins
Albatress Wole Aeduks L
Slsna‘sw‘:m\ 98

K3 18 Goftebo
SWeden 9

3 ------wwwv-r-'

7]‘

*??0000m" 0w&304: 0027 &L 720



de 83-26346 AccountNo 00103166 Page 139
ntof ALBATROSS WULF PRODUCTS LTD
for BUSINESS CURRENT ACCOUNT The Royal Bank of Scotland
Newtown St Boswells Branch
Newtown St Boswells
TD6 OPN
ALBATROSS WULE PRODUCTS L o
g 2
SIGNALGATAN 4B 2001 and 2007 Bank Statements (Sterling)
413 18. GOTENBORG
SWEDEN
BIC RBOS GB 2L
IBAN GB13 RBOS 8326 3400 1031 66
(Particulars (Withdrawn \(Paid In [ 2007 |(Batance 3
Aov-separste  |BALANCE FORWARD 3DEC 13384.02
BAC -Automatod 2008
goc.g:f,.:"s.,,, INT TO 02MAR-GRS 00103166 98.09 || 3MAR 13482.11
Wm-cgr:n
C/L -Cashline
D/D -Direct
Debit
DIV -Dividond
DR -Account
Overdrawn
1BP <Inter-Branch
Payment
$INT -hrterest
ITL -internstional
LST -List of Hems
NDC -No Dividend
Counterfoil
POS e
Maestro
s
SBT -;1':!::'.' ‘\ }K .}
e
S mton 2008 || Balance
asders 3MAR 13482.11
$Full details
available on
request
CARD USERS
If your card is
lost or stolen
please contact
il N AN MY
T Ets j[ ] Total Withdrawn ][ Total Paid In 2008 )(Balance
o e 98.09)| 3MAR 13482.11
Branch No  83-2634 AccountNo 00103166 Page 84
Staterlentof ALBATROSS WULF PRODUCTS LTD 9" The Royal Bank
Aocoutfor  BUSINESS” CURRENT ACCOUNT AR of Scotland plc Only change due to
- [ ; .
: o el e modest interest accrued
- TD6 OPN
NS 83503
COLLI
255252055 WULF PRODUCTS LTD
SIGNALGATAN 4B
413 18 GOTENBORG
SWEDEN
v o
- fPar(icuIars Withdrawn W Paid In 2001 |[Balance a
- ADV-Soprsts  [BALANCE FORWARD 13NOV 12100.1
BAC Automited |SBT INT 0.92 16NOV 12099.26
BGC -B:Yﬂ("Gim
SCHGvC:ar‘_;‘es
C/L -Cashline
0/D -Direct
Debit
DIV -Dividend
DR -Account
Overdrawn
IBP -Inter-Branch

Payment
$INT -Interest
ITL  -International

=
S
2

T

or  Banking
DPC Transaction -
Tel. or PC

P
0165029
1Full details

available on
request.

JL—/

=

or telophone:

i),
Total Withdrawn Total Paid In 2001 || Balance
0.92 3DEC 12099.26

ETC

08705 13 35 50




2007 Current Bank Statement (Euro)

%% RBS

The Royal Bank of Scotland

L PaeseVT .
T DotrasT [oNEl
#FD00046/000046/ — 5 &
MR BEN COLLINS Accomiti A VAILABLE
ALBATROSS WULF PRODUCTS LTD ALWUPR-EURA
SIGNALGATAN 4B
413 18 GOTENBURG, SWEDEN IBAN:
IBAN BIC:
sort code 83-2634 fg“eme“‘ bo.
acc number 00103166
acc number ALWUPR-EURA
EURO 8326 34 NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS
Date Particulars Debits Credits Balance
28SEPO7 BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD 1,246.45
230CT07 TO DORMANT SUNDRY ITM
MCERLCSAACQO
SUNDRY DR 1,246.45 0.00
230CTO07 A/C CLOSED 0.00

i - Transfer by computer for which no voucher has been produced [

DR - Balance due to the bank Page 10f 1 j




@ Albatross Wulf Products Ltd 154825 : Account Summary 1998-2008

Profit and Loss Account 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 04-08'
X- Sales and Work Done 17709,95 66814,85 1996,04 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
Motion / PW 55433,64 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
Other in (Probably Bank Interest) 12842,65 71,11 19,37 13,25 4,29 0,00 1261,93
Loans Received 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
VAT Reclaimed 9521,89 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
X - Total 95508,13 66885,96 201541 13,25 4,29 0,00 1261,93
Y - Incurred Costs:

Travel 3118,53 1938,23 343,65 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
Telecoms 522,96 235,59 108,02 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
Courier 84,26 134,15 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
Computers 22,20 317,58 71,42 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
General 1149,05 3255,44 4698,21 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
Bank 185,55 433,35 85,32 15,00 12,64 0,39 0,00
Other 15897,49 10082,37 5636,43 691,58 0,00 100,00 0,00
BC Salary 11194,77 7000,00 3500,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
Loan Repayments 6800,00 19000,00 2001,61 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
Motion Design 46246,18 9873,10 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
Depreciation (computer) 400,00 300,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
Vat Payments 6110,91 9842,72 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

91731,91 62412,52 16444,67 706,58 12,64 100,39

Trading Profit (loss) X-Y 3776,22 4473,44 -14429,25 -693,33 -8,35 -100,39 1261,93

Other items was aw aiting motion vat cert 0,00 3446,36 2247,99 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
Unpaid Invoices 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
Other items 0,00 3446,36 2247,99 0,00 0,00 0,00

Net Profit (loss) before tax 3776,22 1027,08 -16677,24 -693,33 -8,35 -100,39 1261,93

BALANCE SHEET

A - Fixed Assets

Computer (car sold, m/c sold) 300,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
B - Net Assets

Cash In Bank 20932,10 11059,42 12859,06 12930,23 12919,67 13104,19 14435,89
Intellectual Property 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
New assets 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
B - Net Assets 20932,10 11059,42 12859,06 12930,23 12919,67 13104,19

C - Current Liabilities

SBE Loan and Grant Reclaim 10000,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
RL Spencer loan 10000,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
BC Unpaid expenses 1058,31 -90,83 -760,30 691,58 691,58 791,58 5491,54
PAYE & NI 0,00 3446,36 5694,34 5694,34 5694,34 5694,34 0,00
VAT Due Out 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 -6268,00 -6268,00
Motion Design Due 20000,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
Corp Taxdue 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

C - Current Liabilities 41058,31 3355,53 4934,05 6385,92  6385,92

A+B-C =Net Current Assets -19826,21 7703,89 7925,02 6544,30 6533,74 12886,26
Represented by Limited Company

Share Capital account (zero after struck off) 100,00 100,00 100,00 100,00 100,00 0,00 0,00
Profitand Loss Account Balance -19826,21 7703,89 7925,02 654430 6533,74 12886,26 15212,35
Reserves 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
Personal guarantee to honour the debtbyBen 14155,48 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
Total Capital -5570,73 7803,89 8025,02 6644,30 6633,74 12886,26 15212,35
Comments 1998 More difficult trading, although income is increasing and debt is reducing. Light at the end of the tunnel. Mar 15th 08
Comments 1999 Increased positive trading and debtis reducing. Heading for the black. But spreadsheets destroyed.

Comments 2000 Traded only part of the year. Some external items remain outstanding, but cash is at hand to cover that.

Comments 2001 Dormant no trading

Comments 2002 Dormant no trading

Comments 2003 Some xternal debtitems cleared.

Comments 2004 External debtitems cleared. Internal debtitems cleared. Tax demand adjusted downward £1200

Comments 2008 Application to the QLTR to recover funds held in Bono Vacantia




Albatross Wulf Products Ltd 154825 : Funds

OLTR Funds Table 04-08'

BALANCE SHEET

A - Fixed Assets
Computer (car sold, m/c sold) 0,00

A - Fixed Assets 0,00

B - Net Assets

Cash In Bank £13482,11 £953,78 14435,89
Intellectual Property 0,00
New assets 0,00

B - Net Assets 14435,89

C - Current Liabilities
Ben Collins Loan to Pay Taxand Unpaid expenses  5491,54

PAYE & NI 0,00
VAT Due Out -6268,00
Motion Design Due 0,00
Corp Taxdue 0,00

C - Current Liabilities -7176,46
A+B-C =Net Current Assets 15212,35

Represented by Limited Company

Share Capital account 0,00
Profitand Loss Account Balance 15212,35
Reserves 0,00
Personal guarantee to honour the debt by Ben Coll 0,00

Total Capital iyl Mar 15th 08

Application to the QLTR to recover funds held in Bono Vacantia

Funds requested to be paid to Ben Collins Coupe Hardtop Sole Trader (BCCHST)
Funds used added to income and profit and loss account of BCCHST
£15 212,35 Add to Sole Trader income (declared at Gothenburg Tax office 01-07).
£5 491,54 To be declared as loan and expense repayment / non taxable.
£14 435,89 Request QLTR cheque made payable to Ben Collins Coupe Hardtop.

£6 268,00 Direct approach to VAT to reissue their payment, but to BCCHST instead.
Sole Trader Account : Benjamin Christopher Collins Coupe Hardtop Acc Number 31357492
Sort Code 40-45-01, HSBC, New Market St, Ulverston, Cumbria, LA12 7LH




CD of Accounts Up To Date 1998-2008

Re Filename Contains
1 080315 Bono Vacantia QLTR Grant Application
2 080315 VAT Request Bono Vacanti VAT Letter Requesting Cheque Resissue to BCCHST
3 2008-03-06 AWP Ltd Finished 1998 This AWP Ltd Account 98-08
4 1992-1997 Six year summary.doc AWP Ltd Account 92-98
5 2008-02-19 2005-2009 Ben Collins (Ben Collins Coupe Hardtop Accounts 05-08
6 080306 AWP Ltd Restart Roadmap AWP Ltd Restart Roadmap



Continued Environmental Technology Development 1 of 2
Carbon-Down
arbon™ Dow

gassz52 hydrogen

1) Energy Products

2) Living Standard

3) Transport Power

 Carbon-Down is a collection of 42 detailed paper concepts in sustainable technology.

« Each concept reduces carbon in either; transport, living or by energy manufacture.

* The concepts are in; house building, combustion engine design and energy generation.
» Carbon-Down is not a campaign for change, most people accept change is needed.

« Carbon-Down is a route to achieve change through pragmatic technological solutions.
» The concepts are presented individually to be judged each in turn on their own merits.
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Carbon-Down "Paper Concepts”

Most of the houses in the world are in a shabby state. When we rebuild them,
imagine if those constructions were not only carbon reducing, but net carbon-down
and produced fuel. Terre-Ace makes that possible. Humans have gone into space
and cracked genetics, is it not time we all got 100% sustainable houses to live in that
eliminate reliance on fossil fuels?

If the engine concepts; the valve, compression variation, cycling and mechanism
simplifications are applied, significant proportional improvements in engine efficiency
can be made, so that each litre of fuel is properly utilised whether in direct-drive or
Mule-Cell ICE flygenset EV’s.

Through high density wind harvesting, more significant and self financing energy
generation from wind becomes possible, eliminating nuclear and fossil fuels.
Sustainability is not achieved by speeches, targets or pamphlets, it is only obtained
through the application of detail specific solutions. The technologists, industrialists
and legislators reading this text are in a position to become part of the solution and
drive these dreams forward to reality through mass implementation and usage.

Let’s doit.

www.carbon-down.com

The environmental technology work of AWP Ltd/Ben Collins has continued as sole
trader Coupe Hardtop / Ben Collins culminating in the "Carbon-Down” program.




Continued Environmental Technology Development 2 of 2

Carbon-Down Publications

Carbon-Down
Terre-Ace Housing.
XXXXXXXKXXXX

Taijitu Variable Compr.
Reviflow.

XCLP 1 Stroke Engine
Wind-Hydrogen Energy.

oukrwpdpE

~

Written by Ben Collins.
Published date TBA
ISBNXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Ad5HV
Terre-Ace Housing

Carbon Down Advanced Terraced
Housing and Community

i teneace.com Ben Colins

Reviflow
An Alternative Two Stroke Combustion

Explaining Reviflow & Ackroyd Two Cycle
Combustion for Very Large & Small Engines.
Including the Simple Float Valve Reviflow.
Reviflow & Ackroyd are particularly suited to
mobile and fixed electricity generation (gensets).

st com Ben Colins

Carbon" Down

Introducing Radical Engine Concepts, the
Mule Cell, Flygensets, High Power Density Wind
Turbines and Terre-Ace Carbon-Down Housing.

Practical New Solutions to Carbon Reduction

et Catbon-donn com Ben Colns

confidential

Carbon-Down Websites

www.carbon-down.com
www.clptech.com
www.reviflow.com
www.desmodromic.com
www.terreace.com
www.mulecell.com
www.flygenset.com
www.cushionpin.com
www.windhydrogen.com
www.variablecompression.com

™ ™

Taijitu Variable Compression

Proposals for & Analysis of;
ICE Cylinder Head Based

Variable Compression & Induction
for Gasoline & Diesel Engines.

wsariablecompression com Ben Colins

confidential

confidential

This series of seven books contains in total 900 pages and over two thousand
technical illustrations. Each details practical and cost realistic "paper concept”
resolutions to critical world issues of; energy generation, remote fuel, domestic living
conditions and remote power generation using the internal combustion engine.
The main book “Carbon-Down” summarises Terre-Ace housing, electric vehicle’s,
timings and the future role expected for the ICE. Including the Mule Cell EV and
flygenset discussions, plus housing generated energy for transportation. The
summary also covers new high power density SRT wind turbines and the wind-
hydrogen energy loop which can eliminate CO, production, climate change and
dependence on fossil fuels. Using low cost urban and industrial emplacement, the
installation profitability threshold is crossed, and it becomes cost effective for
occupiers to generate their own wind derived energy and manufacture surpluses.
The website ring provides free access easy reading information on all the projects.

www.carbon-down.com

Release of Bono Vacantia Funds could be made directly to fund this project and turn
paper concepts into real models and products from the "Carbon-Down” program.




Unsuccessful petition attempt to the @
Selkirk Sheriff 2004 (1 of 2). (Unanswered).

Ben Collins, Signalgatan 4b, 413 18 Goteborg, Sweden

Selkirk Sheriff
Selkirk Sheriffs Court
Selkirk

Selkirkshire

United Kingdom

TD

5th August 2004

Petition for Restoration to the Register for Albatross Wulf Products Ltd 154825

Dear Sheriff,

| am writing to petition for company restoration for Albatross Wulf Products Ltd.

My company was struck off in 2000 due to late filing of accounts.

| have been unsuccessful thus far to attain legal representation see (L), so have now proceeded with this direct petition.
There are quite a few reasons for late filing of the accounts discussed in the attachment (E), some of which were beyond my
control including criminal damage. Other reasons being; long hours, moving locations all around Germany.

Also in my defence | made considerable effort and managed to successfully clear the debt of the company to Scottish
Border Enterprise by means of hourly paid work in Germany.

There is one remaining debt in the company (Inland Revenue approx £3000) but more than sufficient funds to cover that
held in bona vacantia (£18,500).

I can make a day trip too Edinburgh from Gothenburg, if a hearing could be arranged.

Accounts up to August 2003 have been completed and supplied to; Companies House, Inland Revenue (both corporate and
PAYE tax debts) and Customs and Excise on 14th September.

They have been accepted and payment is due where appropriate is now due (well within the £18,500 at the company’s
disposal).

Annual returns 1998-2003 have been submitted to Companies House, but were returned pending restoration of the
company, so these forms remain the only outstanding company required submissions, and will be resent following
restoration. | enclose the following

A Copy of a Certificate of Registration.

B Copy of Memorandum and Articles of Association of the company.

C  Copy of latest annual return.

D  Authorised and issued share capital.

E  Affidavit of a member (myself) on why the accounting default occurred.

F  Explanation for what purpose the company is to be restored.

G  The current bank account statements; Sterling and Euro.

H  Comments on trading activity of the Company.

| Accounting summary for 1998-2002.

J Excel spreadsheet of accounts 1998-2002 (on diskette).

K Example of one form of criminal interference AWP Itd / myself suffered during 1998-2000, which disrupted the
company.

L  One of several previous unsuccessful attempts to secure legal representation.

M Attempt to file annual returns.

N Acceptance of all my personal tax declarations, now waiting to be paid from the funds locked in the Albatross Wulf
Products RBS Account.

O Acceptance of my corporate tax declarations, pending company restoration.

P £6,268 Cheque issued to the company from Customs and Excise for overpayment of VAT.

Yours sincerely,
Ben Collins.

Former Director / Director Albatross Wulf Products Ltd.
+46 31 422107, +46 708 453589 (mobile)



Unsuccessful restoration attempt affidavit in 2004 (1 of 2).

[Tl &

Affidavit of a Member and Principal Director on why the accounting submission
was delayed.

The Accounting submission was delayed because the accounts themselves
became overly complex, and because the computer carrying the files was
corrupted.

The directors were not able to devote enough time to deliver an accurate
account and maintain essential full time design constultation commitments.

An external examiner could not be used to calculate the accounts because the
cost would have been prohibitive and because there were no funds available for
this at that time.

Ugnce the account was not submitted and the defauit recorded.

Background information.
Albatross Wulf Products Limited was formed from a sole trading innovation

project by myself, Ben Collins. Incorporation was necessary as the company was
to be loaned £10,000 and given a grant by of £5,000 by Scottish Borders
Enterprise to cover relocation from the Sunderland.

In addition a further grant of £20,000 was offered as 90% certain the following
year. This formed part of the "second wave” environmental innovation awards.
This award unfortunately was never made and despite offers from Campagnolo
and Sachs to link up on bicycle component projects, there was no money to fund
the trips to Germany and ltaly respectfully and the project ground to a halt
without funds.

| then sub contracted himself as a designer for Mainetti Technology, received a °
modest salary and used the rest to begin paying back SBE for the accrued debt,
and attempted to restart the bicycle component projects.

The next year | travelled to Germany as design consultant to increase the rate of
repayment, unfortunately SBE then decided to reclaim the grant as well as the
loan (on the basis of the company now having left the Border region).

During the following year in Germany the account became very convulated due
to: the volume of receipts and different expenses, 3 currency accounts, while at
the same time as; learning German, working long hours, continually relocating,
and travelling. This is when the accounting default occurred.

in addition | had rather unwisely agreed to run a design consultant through AWP
Ltd on a temporaray basis until the other party had organised their own
company. This relationship turned sour when | refused to trade offshore and
resulted in a very serious level of blackmail, physical threats and personal abuse
being received from the third party. '

Eventually the third party established an onshore company to allow trading and
this matter was cleared with not a penny gained. Unfortunately the third party
was able to obtain access to my computer and destroy the spreadsheet account

through malice.



Unsuccessful restoration attempt affidavit in 2004 (2 of 2).
This left an impossible task of producing an account and at this point all trading
fellow director’s (Robert

for the consulation work for myself was switched to my

Skelding) other company, Squarise Design Limited. : _
By this time the SBE debt and Rosalind Spencer debt (a private investor) had

been cleared and interest paid, with more than enough money was left in the
bank account to pay off an expected sum to PAYE and NI. Unfortunately, as
Director | was unaware of the Bona Vacantia rule and so the money became
frozen and the IR PAYE debt or remaining transactions could not be made.
The unravelling of the "birdsnest” account was only completed in September
2003, and the Inland Revenue (both PAYE and Corp tax), Customs and Excise
and Companies House supplied with the account.

Ben Collins is now a resident of Sweden, a fluent German and Swedish speaker,
practising consultation work with Volvo Powertrain and Johnson Controls
Sweden through Squarise Design Ltd of Derby. In addition, | have continued
useful transport / CO2 reducing pollution innovation work which can be seen at
www.clptech.com

The_ story of Albatross Wulf Products Limited isn’t a happy one, but with the
assistance of the court to allow restoration, it can at least finish with a tidy
complete account, without debtors or credibtors, before being wound up
voluntarily.

This is the basis efthe petition for restoration.
Signed / O~ %ﬁ

Name___ BendAame  CnistoPrer Cor jivs

Position in the Company RN CiPAL DIRECTOR

Of __SenaLGaTan 48, 43 (8 Cote@ouG Siepen
pated 1 6TH OcToser 2002

Place (<o TEBDAG, SLIEDEN

Witnessed and signed in the presence of
Name 3/ Wj) J/Jj/z‘yf

C"\ o ) e s &
Of __ S| ONALGINTERN L (3% Cys%w S S\f\!e\}w
Dated 161 Ocggo ROV

Place (S 66_ b@vb\ S L3 &«”frv"
[




Letter requesting the services of a solicitor for restoration (unsuccessfulj

——

M N 'jam sz Ben Collins, Signalgatan 4b, 413 18 Goteborg, Sweden

LS
\ on SMlné Solicitors ALBATROSS WULF PRODUCTS LIMITED
wlo O I Tonler s owhowm SE Boswel
(v /e o
Border Region Manufacturers of TR‘)‘X%!{%?E?Z?;‘;(ZSF& Ugr{%dozé%sg;rgném iy
& " [-1H = 8
United Kingdom ‘é‘,’o"i.":g“ o s, Infemational 441835 Email 42@awp.scotborders.co.uk
TD\ \ 6 6_ TDé 0S6 (UK Internet hﬁp://www.scotborders.co.uk/horizons/wulf.html
RECEIVED
15th October, 2003 n o
ALBATROSS WULF PRODUCTS LIMITED COMPANY RESTORATION 20 OCT 2003

i
Dear M¢ JaosZ.,

Please could you supply a quotation or estimate for the cost of representation to assist with restoration
of the Scottish Company "Albatross Wulf Products Limited” number 154825.

| anticipate/hope the restoration process to be wholly straight forward, and understand extra cost will
be incurred if this proves not to be the case.

The company was dissolved after failing to submit accounts within the required time frame.

The purpose of the restoration is to tidy up the trading of the company and to recover and distribute the
bona vacantia funds held in the company bank account.

Following distribution of funds the company will be immediately wound up again.

In an effort to reduce costs, | have supplied and clearly identified the required items (listed below).

lease do not hesitate to contact me.

N\

if 1 can be of any further assistance,

Yours sincerely,
L\

Ben Collins. Principal Director and shareholder (90%) of AWP Ltd 0046 31 422107 ben@clptech.com
| have enclosed;

Copy of a Certificate of Registration

Copy of Memorandum and Articles of Association of the company.

Copy of latest annual return

Authorised and issued share capital

Affidavit (draft) of a member (myself) on why the accounting default occurred.
Explanation for what purpose the company is to be restored

The current bank account statements; Sterling and Euro.

Comments on trading activity of the Company

Accounting summary for 1998-2002.

Excel spreadsheet of accounts 1998-2002 (on diskette).

Example of one form of criminal interference AWP ltd / myself suffered during 1998-2000,
which disrupted the company.

> et (Sl uile l@ilveie

Accompanying notes:

1 Accounts up to August 2003 have peen completed and supplied to; Companies House, Inland
Revenue (both corporate and PAYE tax depts) and Customs and Excise on 14" September. |
am awaiting response from them. See item "J".

2 Annual returns 1998-2002 have been submitted to companies house, but were returned

pending restoration of the company, so these forms remain the only outstanding company required
submissions, and will be resent following restoration.

®

the answer is components 42




Example of declination by solicitor for restoration in 2004.

Partners

Allan E C Campbell
Alan M Lamb
Andrew C Jarosz
Paul F A Roper
John Grant

Gavin Hamilton
Greig T McDonell

Ben Collins Esq
Signalgatan 4b
413 18 Goteborg
SWEDEN

Iain Smith & Partners, ws.

Solicitors and Estate Agents

Bank Close
Galashiels
Selkirkshire TD1 1BG

Tel: 01896 752231
Fax: 01896 754469
DX: 580702 Galashiels
Legal Post 1 Galashiels

E-mail: IainSmithPartners@compuserve.com

our ref:

AClJ/erh/

Dear Mr Collins

ALBATROSS WULF PRODUCTS LIMITED

your ref:

date:

21 October, 2003

Thank you for your letter of 15" October, received 20" October. In fact, I do not deal with C ompany
work personally and I regret therefore that I shall be unable to be of assistance to you in this regard.
Accordingly, 1 return the file of papers which you sent and I trust that you will be able to instruct

another firm of solicitors to act on your behalf.

Yours sincerely

A o
//3(—1 qcﬂ/—\.‘/k

Andrew Jarosz
Partner

Not had much success last time around securing the services of a solicitor
after a lot of letters so | am making a self-application.
This time | have contacted ”specialists” in th field, but have had no replies
yet, and have decided on the seelf application route.

S1
S2
S3
S4
S5
S6
S7
S8
S9

ajo@connellws.co.uk
dambrosiolaw@hotmail.com
mail@solicitoredinburgh.co.uk
inof@graymuirhead.co.uk
legal@macadams.com

mail@lindsays.co.uk

mail@macmac.com

mail@morisonsws.co.uk
christopher.smith@gillespiemacandrew.co.uk

S10 info@eformations.co.uk

none yet N/A
none yet N/A
none yet N/A
none yet N/A
none yet N/A
none yet N/A
none yet N/A
none yet N/A
none yet N/A
5th March 2008 none b

Tel: 01361 882733

Website: http://www.propertywindow.com/lainSmith/index.htm



\

Unsuccessful Annual Returns Submission in 2003.

| Ben Collins, Signalgatan 4b, 413 18 Goteborg, Sweden |

Companies House
George St
Edinburgh

United Kingdom
EH1

26" September 2003

Annual returns 1998-2002

Dear Sir or Madam,
| enclose annual returns for the period 1998-2002.

Unfortunately AWP Ltd accounts around this period were criminally damaged and
left unrecoverable (see overleaf).

At this moment the company is struck off due to late filing of accounts, however an
application for restoration of the company is to be made shortly.

I have no family or coonections left in scotland therefore am unable to provided a
registered office there, but this may be rectified shortly.

Yours sincerely,

Ben Collins. pmpanies £
Director Albatross Wulf Products Ltd. = forthere

Please reply to
ben@clptech.com

Signalgatan 4b, 413 18 Goteborg.
0046 31 422107

0046 708 453589 (mb)

Ben Collin:

. —— Edinburgh EH1 2EB
Is.\'l;::iosia‘g :%)f Products Ltd. SEEE
; - Fax 0131 535 5820
413 18 GOTEBORG bkl
G LP-4 Edinburgh 2
www.companieshouse.gov.uk
Your Ref

ourRef DOCS/IAM
Date 02 October 2003

Dear Sirs

Albatross Wulf Products Ltd. SC154825

" Thank you for your correspondence of 26 September 2003 in relation to the above company.

The company was dissolved on 1 September 2000 and we are unable to accept these
documents until the company has been restored to the register.

If you have any further enquiries please contact me on the above number.

Yours faithfully
Tan Murray ;
For Registrar of Companies

[ EsPONSE TO AN VAL QETURNS SORMUOTED



Criminal Interference of Laptop/Blackmail/Demand to Pay to Offshore Accts
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g typical "stalking”. Its only when you have

) : experienced such a sequence of events that you
f appreciate that
¢ ) the police can do almost nothing until "after”
., stuff happens.

b) European police are not motivated to interfere
with foreign nationals.

Fortunately | am physically strong and morally
determined not to be defeated or resort to criminality
myself, so was able fo stand down this person and
two "henchmen” when i was physically confronted.

The principal reason i suffered this ignomony was
because | refused to pay him money offshore ortoa
none VAT registered company, through money
passed AWP Ltd., and forced him fo VAT register
his company.

Finally just to sadly defend myself, while i am not a
big fan of the asylum programme in the UK, i
definitely not a racist.

I have never ever used such terms mentioned in the
document, and | also cooked my indian (and
german / british) work colleagues a vegetarian
welcome curry when they arrived in 1998 (see
photo).

Anybody who knows me will confirm i am fairly
generous in spirit, honest and probably a bit naive.

I certainly did not earn any money "tax free”, and the
accounts enclosed prove that | used all the money
to pay off the credibtors of a limited company (which
i could have wound up i really wanted to).

However after having my computer corrupted by this
person, i was unable to complete my accounts.

All the fines that | have paid for the late
accounts, reward this person for his
interference.

Eurther examples of this stalking are available upon
request.

| refused to pay Kotler Design offshore
and then got subjected to many forms of
pressure. In the end the money was paid
onshore to Kotler Design Ltd and
notification was made to the VAT office of
the problems encountered.




Letter to VAT informing Kotler Design and Motion Design Problems

| Ben Collins, Signalgatan 4b, 413 18 Go6teborg, Sweden

HM Customs and Excise
VAT Office

Dents Chambers

New Square
CHESTERFIELD

S40 1WZ

United Kingdom

9™ September 2003
Motion Design Ltd / Kotler Design Ltd

Dear Sir or Madam,

I would like to anonymously raise concerns to Customs and Excise in regard to two companies.
Kotler Design Limited and Motion Design Limited.

Albatross Wulf Products Ltd had considerable trading activity with Motion Design Limited, in
1998-1999. Trading comprised of selling the labour of P Weatherstone to Trimtec Autotechnik,
whilst PW organised his own company.

Unfortunately this is where things grew sour as | refused to make payments offshore, or trade
with a company without VAT registration. With hindsight, this was another piece of; poor,
unprofitable, very time consuming business on my part.

| went to considerable efforts to encourage Mr Weatherstone to VAT register the company
Motion Design Ltd, before any money was released by AWP Ltd. This was eventually complied
with and the trading activity occurred, detailed overleaf. In the mean time the business and
personal relationship deteriorated.

| attach the transfer and account dealing between Motion Design and Albatross Wulf Products.
For the duration of this business | befell various unfortunate events and suffered duress.

Kotler Design Limited

In a separate issue, | wish to inform Customs and Exercise that Kotler Design Limited,
registered at 5 Salem Hill Sunderland in 1995, with a UK Sunderland Barclays account also had
a VAT charged income of an estimated £200,000 between 1996-97 which has never been
accounted for. | could attempt to dig up other details if someone is interested, but it would take
some effort / risk, so please let me know first.

If I can be of any further assitance, please do not hesitate to get in touch.
| return to the UK from time to time and can also be interviewed as required.

Yours sincerely,

Ben Collins.

Director Albatross Wulf Products Ltd. Was registered in Scotland #154825

Please reply to _ben@clptech.com

Signalgatan 4b, 413 18 Gdteborg, Sweden 0046 31 422107 - 0046 708 453589 (mb)

*The previous company account will hopefully reopen in the next 2 months, pending a company
reinstatement application.
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Annex Il

Documentation and Articles

Proof of Identity : Passport Ben Collins

Proof of Identity : Birth Certificate Ben Collins
Certificate of Incorporation

AWP Ltd Share Certificates

Articles of Memorandum 1 of 2

Articles of Memorandum 2 of 2



Proof of Identity : Passport Ben Collins
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‘ Certificate of Incorporation

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF A PRIVATE LIMITED COMPANY

Company No. 154825
The Registrar of Companies for Scotland hereby certifies that

ALBATROSS WULF PRODUCTS LIMITED

is © is day incorporated under the Companies Act 1985 as a private
c~mpany and that the company is limited.

Given at Companies House, Edinburgh, the 9th December 1994

,,JC;/’/-'

r Of Companies

‘Regis

comMPANIFS oIS F
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Articles of Memorandum 1 of 2

- Companies Acts 1985 and 1989
Private Company Limited by Shares
Memorandum of Association
of |
ALBATROSS WULF PRODUCTS LIMITED
1 The name of the company is Albatross Wulf Products Limited
2 The registered office of the Company will be situated in Tweed Horizons Centre for
o Sustainable Technology, Newtown St Boswells, Melrose, Borders, TD6 OSG.
A The object of the Company is to carry on business as a general commercial company.
4 The liability of the members is limited to the amount (if any) unpaid on the shares held
by them.
5 The share capital of the Company is £100 divided into 100 shares of £1 each.
We, the persons whose names and address are subscribed, wish to be formed into a company
in pursuance of this Memorandum of Association, and we respectively agree to take the
number of shares in the capital of the company set opposite our respective names.
Names, addresses and description of Subscribers. No. of shares taken by
each subscriber.
A on (bl 4 Nines3t+ %0
‘JBenjamin Ch?ﬁtopher Collins, Annfield House, Main St, 90

St Boswells, Melrose, Borders Region. TD6 OSG

ﬂ({égsmw [ ]1 noony 10

Rosalind Louise Spencer, 48 Avenue Road, Highgate.' LELO
London, N6 5DR.

Total Shares Taken 100

oOnNe  HONDPAED
Dated the fourth of November 1994

Witness to the above signa

Gordon Cox, Senior B evelopment Executive, Scottish Borders Enterprise. '

%;-—" on (/;/////}4&-
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Directors’ gratuities and pensions

In regulafiﬁn 87 of Table A there shall be substituted in the
first line for the words ’‘The directors’ the words ‘The
directors on behalf of the company’

Proceedings of directors

In regulation 90 of Table A there shall be substituted for the
words ‘fixed as the gquorum, they’ the words ‘constituting

the quorum, they or he’

Secretary

In regulation 99 of Table A there shall be added at the end
the words ‘but without prejudice to any claim for damages he

may have for breach of contract by the company ™

Dividends

In regulation 104 of Table A there shall be inserted after the
words ‘as from a particular date’ the words ‘or to a
particular extent’

Notices

In regulation 115 of Table A the words ‘un

less the contrary is
proved’ shall be omitted

Names and addresses of subscribers:

1) Benjamin Christopher Collins /2\ (‘%ﬂ

Annfield House, Main St, St Boswells

Borders Region, TD6 OAT 4:r¢4 of AOVEMJER 1994 =

Design Engineer.

2) Rosalind Louise Spencer W
48 Avenue Rd, Highgate, London N6 SDR

Accountant

of Mrvember, 1994

Witness to the above signatures:

Gordon Cox ;_,y

Scottish Borders Enterprise &% of [z :)@r,i,_, S, 1994

Tweed Horizons
Newtown St Boswells
Borders Region

TD6 OSG

Senior Business Development Executive

-~
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Annex V

Notes Referenced For This Application

36
37
38
39
40
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Bona Vacantia Scots Law

Form BVC 3 : Important notes on the Guidelines about Discretionary Grants
Guidelines about Discretionary Grants 6-15

Guidelines about Discretionary Grants 16-23

Guidelines about Discretionary Grants 24-37

Bono Vacantia Questionnaire (answered earlier in the application)
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SCOTS LAW

In Scotland bona vacantiais administered by the Queen's and Lord Treasurer's
Remembrancer.

Bona Vacantia

The expression bona vacantia means ownerless goods. In Scots law, ownerless goods fall to the
Crown, whose representative in Scotland is the QLTR. The expression is applied within the QLTR
Unit to the assets of dissolved companies, the assets of missing persons and lost or abandoned
property. The realised value of such assets is paid by the QLTR into the Scottish Consolidated Fund
for use of the Scottish Executive on behalf of the people of Scotland.

Assets of dissolved companies fall to the QLTR, in terms of section 654 of the Companies Act 1985,
when a company has been dissolved but at date of dissolution continues to own assets. The QLTR
discovers that he owns such assets when somebody approaches him wishing to buy an asset (usually
land) or if he is informed of its existence by a bank, legal firm or insurance company. The QLTR has
one year from the date upon which he discovers that he owns such assets to disclaim them - in which
case a notice of disclaimer is published in the Edinburgh Gazette. (He disclaims property only when it
constitutes a financial liability - usually a building in a dangerous condition.)

The QLTR has no liability for any outstanding debts of the company at date of dissolution, but if the
asset is heritable property (land or a building), then the QLTR takes ownership subject to any "fixed
charge" (usually a Standard Security) which may exist over it. Where there is a Standard Security
over a dissolved company asset, the creditor can issue a Calling Up notice which allows the creditor
to recover the amount of his loan from sale of the property, and any net surplus goes to the QLTR.

One unusual class of company asset in which the QLTR now regularly deals is domain names.

There has been a large increase in the volume of dissolved company work dealt with by the QLTR
Unit because of the use of information technology in the Companies Register (which means that more
companies are being struck off and therefore dissolved), and as a result of the new system of land
registration (which means that the Registers of Scotland staff can more accurately identify
discrepancies in title deeds and plans and may refer them to QLTR for resolution).

Assets of missing persons are usually land or a building, or cash in a bank or building society
account. If the owner cannot readily be found that asset may fall to the Crown as bona vacantia. From
time to time the QLTR advertises to remind banks, insurance companies, legal firms etc that if they
are holding ownerless cash funds, these should be forwarded to the QLTR.

Under the new system of land registration, Registers of Scotland staff require anyone who wishes to
record a title to property for which the current owner cannot be traced to contact the QLTR Unit so as
to obtain from it a letter confirming that the QLTR does not wish to claim this ownerless land for the
Crown.

The system of dealing with lost or abandoned property is regulated by the Civic Government
(Scotland) Act 1982 sections 67-79 and operated by Chief Constables throughout Scotland. There is
a statutory saving in the 1982 Act for the interest of the Crown - which means that if the QLTR did
wish to claim any lost or abandoned property, he could legally do so. Usually, however, such lost
property is left to be dealt with by Chief Constables in accordance with the terms of the 1982 Act.
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TREASURY SOLICITOR
BONA VACANTIA DIVISION

Important notes on the Guidelines about Discretionary Grants
where the Dissolved Company cannot be restored

1. The attached Guidelines give you information you need about applying to the Treasury Solicitor for a discretionary
grant. Please read the Guidelines carefully.

2. If you want to apply for a grant, please follow our requirements set out in the Guidelines and complete and return the
attached questionnaire to us at 1 Kemble Street, London WC2B 4TS.

3. We need two proofs of your identity and the identity of all other parties involved (see paragraphs 12 to 15 of the
Guidelines).

4. Please also complete and return to us the attached questionnaire with FULL REPLIES. We cannot take your
application forward until you have given us ALL the required information.

5. You will have to contribute to our costs and disbursements for dealing with your application. This will usually be
deducted from the amount of the grant.

6. We are not permitted to give you legal advice, so you should consider instructing your own solicitor if you have not
already done so.

7. If you employ a solicitor to act for you, please let us know their name, address and reference as soon as possible, and
show them a copy of these Guidelines.

8. These Guidelines only apply if the company cannot be restored to the Register. Separate Guidelines (Form BVC 2)
apply if the company can be restored to the Register.

9. This is a simple guide and cannot cover every circumstance. Each case will be dealt with on its own
merits, and the right to vary or depart from the attached Guidelines at any time without notice is expressly
reserved.

TREASURY SOLICITOR
BONA VACANTIA DIVISION

Guidelines about Discretionary Grants
where the Dissolved Company cannot be restored

Background

1. When a company that was registered under the Companies Act is dissolved, all its property and rights in England and
Wales (but not its liabilities) pass to the Crown as bona vacantia, (meaning "ownerless property”) because of Section 654
of the Companies Act 1985.

2. If the company's last registered office was in England or Wales (other than in the Duchies of Cornwall or Lancaster) we
are nominated by the Crown to deal with its property.

What we can do for you

3. Bona vacantia property belongs to the Crown, and the Crown is not obliged to deal with it in any particular way.
Normally, it will be disclaimed (i.e., the Crown gives up its rights to the property) or sold, and the proceeds of sale will be
transferred to the Exchequer to be dealt with in the same way as money raised by general taxation.

4. Although bona vacantia assets belong to the Crown, the Crown can give part or all of them away by a grant from the
Treasury Solicitor. This power is discretionary. No one has any right to a grant. However, the power must be exercised
fairly and it is up to the Treasury Solicitor to decide whether to make a grant.

5. These Guidelines only deal with cases where it is not possible to restore the company. You can obtain guidance from
Companies House, Crown Way, Maindy, Cardiff CF14 3U(www.companieshouse.gov.uk) on whether or not a company can
be restored to the Register.
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6. Our policy is to make such grants only where

sit would alleviate hardship,
eit would otherwise be unreasonable or unconscionable for the Crown to keep the assets, or
ethere is a compelling public interest in making the grant.
7. We will consider each case on its own merits and we will make only one grant in each case.
8. We will usually only consider applications for discretionary grants from the following people:
«a former liquidator, to distribute as if s/he were still the liquidator of the company, or
oformer members, provided that the company was solvent when it was dissolved.
9. In exceptional circumstances we may consider applications from other people.
10. We will usually only consider making grants out of money that we have received. Grants will not usually be made of
other types of assets themselves, or from the proceeds of sale of other types of assets. Although we may consider
applications for discretionary grants of assets other than money, it may not be practical to make such a grant if (for
example) someone else has acquired some rights to the asset, or is in possession of the asset.
11. The factors that we may consider include:
sthe size and nature of the bona vacantia asset
swhether any statutory or other remedies are or have been available to the applicant
othe extent to which the applicant has contributed to the asset becoming bona vacantia
othe length and nature of the relationship between the applicant and the dissolved company
eany legal obligations that the company had towards the applicant before it was dissolved
eany hardship to the applicant caused by the asset becoming bona vacantia
eother grounds that would make it unreasonable or unconscionable for the Crown to keep the asset
eany public interest issues
ewhether there would have been any tax payable, either by the applicant or the company, if the asset had
been distributed or dealt with in the course of either trading by the company or in the course of a winding
up of the company
eany rights to the asset that someone else may have or may be acquiring; and
ewho (if anyone) is in possession of the asset.
Proof of identity
12. In considering your application, we will need to see satisfactory proof of identity including:

ecurrent passports or UK photocard driving licences of all the parties applying for the grant, and

ea utilities bill or bank statement (not more than 3 months old) addressed to each of the parties at their
home address.

13. Either the originals must be produced, or copies certified as true copies by a practising solicitor, accountant, doctor or
high street bank manager. The copies should be certified by stating that:

'I hereby certify that this document represents a true and complete copy of the original now produced to me'

14. The person certifying the documents should sign and date them, and state their full name and business name and
address.

15. If one or more of the parties involved is a company, we will need the same proof of identity for the officers or members
of the company with whom we are dealing.
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16. In the case of an application by former company members, you will need to provide us with a Statutory Declaration
signed by all of the former members (or by the personal representatives of any members who have since died) in the
presence of a practicing solicitor. Guidance on the formalities required for Statutory Declarations is set out below in the
section headed “Statutory Declarations”.

17. A Statutory Declaration supporting an application for a discretionary grant must include all of the following statements
(where appropriate):

ethat collectively you and they were the only members of the company at the date of its dissolution,

ethat there were no outstanding creditors of the company at the date of its dissolution or that all creditors have since been
paid in full,

ethat if creditors come forward, you will return any grant made on demand,

swho the grant should be made payable to,

sthat you acknowledge that our proper legal costs plus disbursements will be deducted from any grant, and
sthat (if appropriate) the company was not registered for Value Added Tax (VAT).

The Statutory Declaration must also address the relevant factors in paragraph 11 above.

18. You will also need to provide:

a) a letter from HM Revenue & Customs confirming that the company did not owe any corporation tax or National Insurance
contributions at the date of its dissolution,

b) a letter from HM Revenue & Customs confirming that the company did not owe any VAT at the date of dissolution (if
appropriate),

c) proof of identity as set out in paragraphs 12 to 15 above, and

d) an office copy of the grant of Probate or Letters of Administration in respect of any deceased members (if appropriate).
19. We will make grants only to members (or their personal representatives) who were registered as members of the
company at the date of its dissolution in the 'Register of Members' filed at Companies House. Former directors of the
company are not eligible for a grant unless they were also members.

20. In the case of companies where the Companies House records indicate that the formation agents were the last and only
members, usually only they are entitled to apply for a discretionary grant. Such cases should be brought to our attention as

soon as possible.

Liguidators

21. Applications by former liquidators, will need to be accompanied by a Statutory Declaration, which has been signed in
the presence of a practicing solicitor.

22. A Statutory Declaration in support of an application for a discretionary grant must include all the following statements
(where appropriate):

ethat you were the liquidator of the company at the date of its dissolution,

ethat any grant will be distributed as if you were still the liquidator of the company,

ethat you acknowledge that our proper legal costs plus disbursements will be deducted from any grant, and
ewho the cheque should be made payable to.

The Statutory Declaration must also explain why you are seeking a payment, covering the relevant factors in paragraph 11
above.

Other applicants

23. Other applicants will need to provide a Statutory Declaration, which has been signed in the presence of a practicing
solicitor.
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24. A Statutory Declaration in support of an application for a discretionary grant must:

eset out all the facts that you believe demonstrate the exceptional circumstance that would make it unreasonable or unconscionable for the
Crown to keep the money or asset that you are claiming,

scover the relevant factors for the making of a grant as set out in paragraph 11 above,

eacknowledge that you will pay our proper legal costs plus disbursements before any grant is made, or that these will be deducted from any
grant we make, and

otell us whom the grant should be made to (if appropriate).

25. A practising solicitor must witness the Statutory Declaration in support of the application. The full name of the solicitor who witnesses the
Statutory Declaration and the name and address of the solicitor's practice must be clearly shown on the Statutory Declaration. Statutory
Declarations that appear to the Treasury Solicitor not to comply with these requirements will not be accepted. The Treasury Solicitor acts
only for the Crown and cannot offer you advice on how the Statutory Declaration should be drafted. You must take your own independent
legal advice on the form, content and effect of the Statutory Declaration.

26. By way of an indication and not by way of advice, the Statutory Declaration should commence with the words;

'I [full name] of [full address] solemnly and sincerely declare...."

and end with the words:

‘and I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by virtue of the Statutory Declarations Act 1835
Declared at

this day of 200.

before me

Solicitor/Commissioner for Oaths'

Money laundering

27. In accordance with good practice, and with the aim of preventing money laundering, the Treasury Solicitor operates in accordance with
the principles laid down in Part VII of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 and the Money Laundering Regulations 2003.

28. For that reason, the Treasury Solicitor makes such enquiries as are deemed necessary to comply with the Act and the Regulations,
including obtaining evidence of identity from those with whom we do business and retaining such evidence in accordance with our record-
keeping procedure.

Please note

29. You should take professional advice on the important information in this document. It is not our role to give you legal advice. We provide
this information as guidance only. We accept no liability for its accuracy and we reserve the right to change or depart from the guidance at
any stage.

30. We will not usually make a grant if the applicant knew (or ought reasonably to have known) that the asset had passed to the Crown as
bona vacantia following the dissolution of the company, and did not have the company restored to the register when it was possible to do so,
unless there are valid reasons. The normal operation of the law of bona vacancia does not, by itself, amount to a valid reason.

31. Once you have provided us with the appropriate Statutory Declaration, we will consider your application for a discretionary grant on its
merits. We will make a decision based on all the information available to us, and we will then tell you our decision as soon as possible.

32. If we have not yet received a cash balance from the company's bank, please provide us with the dissolved company's bank account
number, sort code and branch name and address.

33. If we do make a grant, you will be required to pay our proper costs and disbursements. We do not charge VAT on these costs. Our costs
will usually be deducted from the amount of the grant that we make.

34. In deciding the amount of a grant, we will take into consideration any tax liability that would have been payable if the company had not
been dissolved and the asset had been transferred to the applicant by the company. We will also take into account any interest that would
have been payable on the unpaid tax.

35. We need the specific consent from the Treasury before we can make a grant of more than £50,000. In these cases, the Treasury may
also require a proportion of the fund to be kept by the Crown as the "Crown's Share”, although in certain circumstances the Treasury may
agree to waive this.

36. If it is possible that you have a claim against another person for any loss suffered as a result of the dissolution of the company, the
application will not be considered until that possibility has been resolved

37. We emphasize that any grants we make and the terms upon which any grant is made are entirely discretionary. If we are
not satisfied on any of the above points we will not make a grant.
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Please Note

The purpose of these guidelines is to set out our approach to the property and rights
that pass to the Crown as bona vacantia. This document is not an Act of Parliament and
it should not be read or interpreted like one. It is intended to provide general guidance
only, and it is not a statement of policy.

We will consider each matter on its facts and decide each case on its merits. Our
decisions will be based on all the information available to us and we will tell applicants
about our decisions as soon as possible. When dealing with any property and rights that
pass to the Crown, we act fairly and impartially but in such a way as to not prejudice

the interests of the Crown. We aim to be fair in all our dealings and not to take an
unfair advantage or to favour one party over another.

QUESTIONNAIRE

1. What was the full registered name and number of the dissolved company?
2. Where was the last registered office of the company?

3. What was the date of dissolution of the company?

4. If the asset in question is money, what is the full name and address of the Bank or Building
Society where the money is deposited?

5. What is the sort code and account number?
6. Approximately how much money was deposited in the name of the company?

7. If the asset is not money please give full details of the type of asset, and evidence that the
company owned it at the date of dissolution.

8. Were you a member or liquidator of the company? If so please provide evidence of your
membership or appointment.

9. Have you supplied the name, address and reference of your solicitor's?
10. Have you enclosed the necessary proof of identity?

11. Have you completed the necessary Statutory Declaration?

The above answers are true to the best of our belief and knowledge.
Name (in BLOCK CAPITALS):

Signature:

Dated:

Address:



*Enclose old passport.
*Enclose CD.

+Sign page 4

+Sign Declaration & Witnesses

Notes:
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Passport Here
Please return! thanks.
To



